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Labor Department Proposes Overtime for Currently Exempt 
Employees Earning $55,000/Year or Less 

By Barry Y. Freeman & Danielle C. Young 

The Labor Department released a proposed rule increasing the salary threshold for overtime-exempt 
employees from the current $35,568/year to $55,000/year. The proposal will be open for public input for 
60 days once its official publication in the Federal Register. Like most similar proposals, we anticipate 
the $55,000 threshold will end up lower due to protests from business groups. The question is: How 
much lower?  

The current $35,568 threshold was set by the Trump administration in 2020. The Obama administration 
set a $47,476 threshold in 2016, but that threshold was enjoined by a court – then abandoned after the 
2016 election. Given the threshold history, we anticipate the final threshold under the Biden 
administration’s rule will likely fall between the Obama $47,476 figure and the currently proposed 
$55,000. FYI, $48,000 would be $4000/month. Significantly, the current proposal also includes 
automatic adjustment for inflation every three years. 

One thing does remain consistent: Overtime-exempt thresholds continue to be calculated using 
average weekly earning percentiles for full-time non-hourly workers in the Southern U.S. (the lowest 
wage census region.) The current threshold is based on the 20th percentile at the time of the 2020 rule. 
The proposed threshold is based on the current 35th percentile. 

If you have any questions regarding the new proposal from the US Department of Labor or any other 
employment related matters, please contact any Roetzel Employment attorney. Additionally, consider 
contacting your business industry group or local chamber of commerce. 

 

 
Aretta Bernard 
Practice Group Manager 
Employment Services 
330.849.6630│ abernard@ralaw.com 
 
Susan Keating Anderson 
Practice Group Manager 
Education Law 
216.232.3595│sanderson@ralaw.com 
 
Heather Renée Adams 
312.241.9991 │ hradams@ralaw.com 
 
Karen Adinolfi 
330.849.6773 │ kadinolfi@ralaw.com 

 
Tom Allen 
513.653.5389 │ tallen@ralaw.com 
 
Bob Blackham 
216.615.4839│rblackham@ralaw.com 
 
Michael Brohman 
312.582.1682│mbrohman@ralaw.com 
 
Lisa Burleson 
614.645.5278│ lburleson@ralaw.com 
 
Brian Fox 
513.361.0200│ bfox@ralaw.com 

https://news.bloomberglaw.com/daily-labor-report/millions-more-workers-would-get-overtime-pay-in-new-dol-proposal
mailto:abernard@ralaw.com
mailto:sanderson@ralaw.com
mailto:hradams@ralaw.com
mailto:kadinolfi@ralaw.com
mailto:tallen@ralaw.com
mailto:rblackham@ralaw.com
mailto:lburleson@ralaw.com
mailto:bfox@ralaw.com


  

 
  
 2 

 
Barry Freeman 
216.615.4850│ bfreeman@ralaw.com 
 
Morris Hawk 
216.615.4841 │ mhawk@ralaw.com 
 
Philip Heebsh 
419.708.5390 │pheebsh@ralaw.com 
 
David Hirt 
216.329.0558 │ dhirt@ralaw.com 
 
Paul Jackson  
330.849.6657 │ pjackson@ralaw.com 
 
Adrienne Kirshner 
216.456.3850 │ akirshner@ralaw.com 
 
 

Stephanie Olivera Mittica 
330.849.6671 │ smittica@ralaw.com 
 
Nancy Noall 
216.820.4207 │ nnoall@ralaw.com 
 
Aaron Ross 
614.470.4968│ aross@ralaw.com 
 
Doug Spiker 
216.696.7125 │ dspiker@ralaw.com 
 
Danielle Young 
216.293.5107 │ dyoung@ralaw.com 
 
Nick Ziepfel 
513.748.1109 │ nziepfel@ralaw.com 
 
 
 

 

This alert is informational only and should not be construed as legal advice. ©2023 Roetzel & Andress LPA. All rights reserved. For 
more information, please contact Roetzel’s Marketing Department at 330.762.7725 

mailto:bfreeman@ralaw.com
mailto:mhawk@ralaw.com
mailto:dhirt@ralaw.com
mailto:pjackson@ralaw.com
mailto:akirshner@ralaw.com
mailto:smittica@ralaw.com
mailto:nnoall@ralaw.com
mailto:aross@ralaw.com
mailto:dspiker@ralaw.com
mailto:dyoung@ralaw.com
mailto:nziepfel@ralaw.com

